Form PTO-1595

REC(

101612291

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): (1) RUSSELL E. MALZ, Jr. MICHAEL P. REYNOLDS (2)Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. RICHARD A. GENCARELLI World Headquarters, Benson Road (3)Middlebury, Connecticut 06749 (Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] yes [] no Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] yes [ x] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Execution Dates: (1) January 19, 2001 (2) January 19, 2001 (3) January 22, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/552,098 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s):09/522,098 Attorney's Docket 0014-PC 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR §§ 3.41): \$40.00 Kenneth D. Tremain Law Dept. [ ] Enclosed Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. World Headquarters [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Middlebury, CT 06749 8. Deposit account number: 21-0525 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. January 22, 2001 Kenneth D. Tremain (U.S. Reg.No. 20,518) Name of Person Signing Signature I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" Service under 37 CFR 1.10 addressed to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231 on..... Signature: Express Mail Label No. (Name of person mailing application)

Attorney Docket No. D-0014-PC

PATENT REEL: 011498 FRAME: 0780

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), the undersigned,

RUSSELL E. MALZ, Jr. a citizen of the United States of America and resident of 261 Wedgewood Drive, Naugatuck, Connecticut 06770;

MICHAEL P. REYNOLDS, a citizen of the United States of America and resident of 105 Forrest Street, Naugatuck, Connecticut 06770; and

RICHARD A. GENCARELI, a citizen of the United States of America and resident of 43 Quarry Village, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410, respectively

hereby sell, assign and transfer to UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having a place of business at World Headquarters, Benson Road, Middlebury, Connecticut 06749, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

## "LIQUID ANTIOZONANTS AND RUBBER COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING SAME"

which

- was executed by me (us) on even date herewith,
- [X] was filed on April 19, 2000 and accorded Serial No. 09/552,098

and in and to said application and the patent or patents now granted or to be granted thereon in the United States of America and in all countries foreign thereto, together with the right to claim in respect of all foreign countries the priority date of the application filed in the United States of America;

Agree said Assignees may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent application on any and all said improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof, generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative; and

PATENT REEL: 011498 FRAME: 0781

## ASSIGNMENT Docket No. 0014-PC Page 2 of 2

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signature of Applicant(s)

Signature of Russell E. Malz, Jr.

Date: January 19, 2001

Signature of Michael P. Reynolds

Signature of Richard A. Gencareli Ruchard H. Januarda Date: January 22, 2001

## Below is for signature of Notary

On this 19 day of January, 2001, personally appeared before me, RUSSELL E. MALZ, Jr. of 261 Wedgewood Drive, Naugatuck, Connecticut 06770, U.S.A., to me personally known and personally known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

My Commission Expires April 30, 2005

On this <u>1944</u> day of <u>Jamusy</u>, 2001, personally appeared before me, MICHAEL P. REYNOLDS of 105 Forrest Street, Naugatuck, Connecticut 06770, U.S.A., to me personally known and personally known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

HOT ARY PUBLIC

On this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January Village, Cheshire, 2001, personally appeared before me, RICHARD A. GENCARELI of 43 Quarry Village, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410, U.S.A., to me personally known and personally known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

(to be notarized)

MARIÉ A. CIPRIANO NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires April 30, 2005

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/24/2001 REEL: 011498 FRAME: 0782